

Settlement Agreement). Unless otherwise provided, all capitalized terms used herein shall have the same meaning as defined in the PAGA Settlement Agreement.

- 2. The Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this Action, the Plaintiff, the PAGA Settlement Members, and Defendant BJ's Restaurant Operations Company. This Judgment shall be binding on all PAGA Settlement Members and the State of California.
- 3. Without affecting the finality of the Judgment, the Court shall retain jurisdiction with respect to all matters related to the administration and implementation of the PAGA Settlement Agreement and any and all claims asserted in, arising out of, or related to the claims made in this lawsuit, including but not limited to all matters related to the settlement and the determination of all controversies relating thereto.
- 4. Pursuant to California Labor Code § 2699(1)(2), the Court approves the PAGA Settlement Agreement and finds that it is fair, reasonable, and adequate, and consistent with the underlying purpose of PAGA's objectives.
- 5. The Court further finds that notice of the Settlement was provided to the LWDA, as required by California Labor Code § 2699(1)(2).
- 6. Plaintiff and Defendant are directed to perform in accordance with the terms set forth in the PAGA Settlement Agreement, and specifically, Defendant shall deposit the Total Settlement Payment with the Settlement Administrator, Phoenix Settlement Administrators, who will then ensure payments to the LWDA, the PAGA Settlement Members, Plaintiff, and Plaintiff's Counsel, as provided for and in the respective amounts set forth in the PAGA Settlement Agreement.
- 7. This Judgment resolves and extinguishes all PAGA claims of the PAGA Settlement Members and the State of California during the PAGA Period, which is defined as the period from October 7, 2017, through September 16, 2022 (i.e., the date of approval of the PAGA Settlement Agreement).

1	
2 3 4 5 6	 8. Plaintiffs PAGA claims are dismissed with prejudice. 9. This Judgment is not a finding of any wrongdoing by Defendant but is a result of a stipulated settlement and judgment reached by the Parties. 10. This document shall constitute a judgment.
7	
8	
9 10	DATED: September 15, 2022 HONORABLE DALE S. FISCHER
11	UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	